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in nddition to this fbru, the Rules of Procedure for Procurement Appeals require the subsinssion
together with this form of additional informpation, inchading BUT NOT LIMITED TO-

A goncise, logically srranged, and divect statement of the groynds for appeal
A statcmont spocifying the mling requested;
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Pacific Security Alarm. inc.

1851 A Army Drive PPP -152 Box 10000
Harmon, Guam 96913 Saipan, M.P. 96950
Tel: (671) 646 -2307 Tel : (670) 234-5626
Fax: (671) 6457245 Fax : (670) 234-5026
November 16, 2007
QOffice of the Public Audifor OFFICE%{FETEE%%%?UDHOR
Public Auditor Doris Flores Brooks,CPA PROCUREMENT APPREALS
Suite 401 PDN Building

. 238 Archbishop Flores Street, NQV -‘136 (:2/']2_7, f,\/
Hagatna, Guam 96910.. TIME: = /
BY: /[T~ CJ( Vi) &L»{/‘/z\,
Att; Public Auditor Doris Flores Brooks, CPA FILENo. CPA-PA (70 0/4

Dear Ms. Brooks,

Subject: Procurement Appeal of decision to reject Bid protest of Invitation For Bid # GMHA
023-2007

This letter is our appeal of the GHMA decision of November 1, 2007 to reject our bid protest
detailed in our letter of August 23, 2007 of the above described Invitation to Bid ( copy of protest
and GMHA rejection attached). Our appeal is based on the following reasons.

1. GMHA has failed to address the major concern we raised in our protest regarding the
“inherent unfairess of the bidding process” when a project is re-bid utilizing a nearly
1dentical scope of work, shortly following the public opening of initial bids.

We outlined a remedy for this “inherent unfairness”, and we recognize there may be other,
equally effective remedies that mitigate this problem. However, the central issue seems to be
for GMHA ( or OPA) to find a remedy for this problem, since that issue so completely
undermines the fairness that is intended and critical in the procurement process. Unless there
is significant damage to GMHA ,and there seems to be none, (neither has GMHA referenced
any), GMHA should be obligated to utilize the flexibility provided by the clause “ when the
Hospital Administrator determines in writing that such action is in the Hospital’s best
interest...”, for preventing the unfairess identified, while moving forward with the project.

2. GMIHA has used the “best interest of the Hospital” clause to justify the unavailability of
funds. The GMHA Rules and Regulations specifically require that GMHA ensure the
availability of funding for any project at the time the solicitation is issued, ( our emphasis
added). Since this is the reason noted to disallow our protest, it appears GMHA released the
Invitation for Bid prematurely, and against GMHA’s own regulations. To rescind the bid, only
to be followed by another bid of nearly identical scope, is to follow one procurement error,
with a second procurement error, resulting in the “inherent unfairness” we have identified.




In summary, we believe the remedy we have outlined in our protest would be permitted under GMHA
Procurement Rules and Regulations using the authority in the “best interest of the Hospital” clause.

The other key factor would seem to be the expectation of sufficient funding for the project in the near
term. We are led to believe that funding is eminent, and that this project is a priority as it is one of
the matters requiring correction prior to JACO certification.

Your assistance in this matter would be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

e £ ——

G. Lee Palmer
President

Attachment: PSA letter dated August 23,2007
GMHA letter dated November 1, 2007
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-Mr. Peter John D. Camacho, MLP.H. e _
Hospital Administrator/CEQ b—§olcwns, horrame._
Guam Memorial Hospital Authority Prrarr almems ‘
850 A. Gov. Carlos Camacho Road '
Tamuning Guam 96911 0% AR 0? @ Z. ch)O
: TEeareT ¢ T e, !
Subject:  GMHA Bid 023-2007, Removal and Replacement of Fire Alarm System Project

Dear Mr. Camacho,

We understand that the replacement of the existing, aging fire alarm system is an integral and priority
component of GMHA’s efforts to obtain accreditation and, therefore, the funding deficiency is likely
to be a temporary condition,. GMHA, would, in all probability, be in the position of needing to

implement the replacement of the fire alarm system within the ensuing months.

s bid amount, presumably other prospective future bidders are able to obtain the same
information. Even if the future scope of work on a re-bid was altered somewhat, the basic
replacement remains constant, and any reasonable bidder could Separate estimated costs of any
alternation and arrive at an amended bid amount. There is simply no way to regain the fairness that is
intended in the GMHA procurement process,

We believe the appropriate remedy for this is to Tescind the “cancellation”, and issue a Notice of
Intent to Award to the Lowest Bidder”, but advising there will be a delay pending funding, before a
contract is executed and a Notice to Proceed is issued. If thig delay extends beyond 30 days, the
fairness to the contractor is accomplished by his agreement to maintain pricing included in the bid, at
the time of signing the contract. Should the delay extend beyond the contractors ability to maintain
his pricing, and a negotiated agreement could not be reached with GMHA, the bid could then be
cancelled and re-bid. - '




As a practical matter, this seems to be in the best interest of GMHA also, as it determines exact
funding requirements, and eliminates the additional cost, delays, and administrative exXpenses
associated with a re-bid of the replacement

We also believe that GMHA has the procurement authority to structure a contract that would allow
the work to be performed in phases Under this approach, if partial funding is available ( say 60%), a
Notice to Proceed could be given on “Phase 17, which would not exceed the funding available.
“Phase 2” could be started, if and whén funding is available for the second portion. The physical
structure of the Hospital appears to be conducive to this approach.

We appreciate your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,

Lee Palmer
President

cc: Daniel L. Webb,
Chairman of the GMHA Board of Trustees




Guam Memorial Hospital Authority
Aturidat Espetat Mimuriat Guahan

850 GOV. CARLOS CAMACHO ROAD
e OKA, TAMUNING, GUAM 96913
TEL: (671) 647-2444 or 647-2330
FAX: (671) 648-0145

November 1. 2007

VIA HAND DELIVERY
AND U.S. MAIL

Mr. Lee Palmer

President

Pacific Security Alarm, Inc.
11851A Army Drive
Harmon, Guam 96913

RE: Bid Protest of Invitation For Bid No. GMHA 023-2007
Removal and Replacement of Fire Alarm System Project

Dear Mr. Palmer:

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your bid protest dated August 23, 2007 (the
“Protest’), which was received by the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority (“GMHA"™) on
the same date. The Protest concerns Invitation For Bid No. 023-2007 (the “IFB™). After
careful review of the claims set forth in your Protest, GMHA hereby rejects your Protest
for the reasons stated herein. : ' '

Your Protest concerns the cancellation of the IFB due to Insufficient Funds (See
Letter dated August 7, 2007 from GMHA to PSA, acknowledged received by PSA on
August 9, 2007). The basis of your protest is that GMHA should not cancel the
solicitation, but instead "issue a 'Notice of. Intent to Award to the Lowest Bidder,” but
advising that there will be a delay pending funding, before a contract is executed and a
Notice to Proceed is issued. If this delay extends beyond 30 days. the fairness to the
contractor is accomplished by his agreement to maintain pricing included in the bid, at the
time of signing the contract. Should the delay extend beyond the contractors ability to
maintain his pricing. and a negotiated agreement could not be reached with GMHA, the
bid could then be cancelled and re-bid." (Protest Letter dated August 23, 2007). While
probably a practical solution, this procedure is not permitted under GMHA's strict
Procurement Rules and Regulations. '

Instead. the GMHA Rules and Regulations specitically require that GMHA ensure

_ the availability of funding for any project at the time the solicitation is issued. (Section 3-
201.2 of the GMHA Procurement Rules and Regulations): however. the GMHA
Procurement Rules and Regulations also permit the cancellation of the solicitation after



Mr. Lee Palmer
November 1, 2007
Page 2

bids have been opened but prior to the award of a contract "when the Hospital
Administrator determines in writing that such action is in the Hospital's best interest for
reasons including, but not limited to: ... (b) prices exceed available funds and it would not
be appropriate to adjust quantities to come within available funds." (Section 3-301.04.2.
-1.(b) GMHA Procurement Rules and Regulations).

In this instance, sufficient funding was not available for the Project. Consequently,
the solicitation was cancelled prior to the award of contract, as clearly permitted under the
GMHA Procurement Rules and Regulations. PSA's proposal that the award be made
conditionally i§ not permitted under the procurement regulations or law. Indeed, the
suggestion that additional negotiation on pricing be had between PSA and GMHA if the
delay exceeds the time in which the contractor may continue to offer the same pricing, is
contrary to awarding the contract based on the lowest bid. It is, of course, possible that
another bidder whose bid was not lower than PSA's at the time the bids were made could
have a lower price 60 days later, or at the time that GMHA has available funding. In that
event, the competitive bidding process would be contravened.

CONCLUSION

Under the circumstances, in canceling the IFB, GMHA properly determined that it
had Insufficient Funding, which is a permitted basis for the cancellation of a Solicitation
under Section 3-301 of the GMHA Procurement Rules and Regulations. Based on the
facts and legal authorities cited herein, GMHA has determined that there is no evidence to
supporit the claims presented in your Protest. As such, PSA's Protest is without merit and
is hereby rejected. As provided under the Guam Procurement Law, 5 G.C.A. § 5425,
please be advised that you have a right of administrative and judicial review of GMHA's
decision. . -

I apologize for our delay in responding to your protest. We had forwarded your
protest letter to our Legal Counsel on September 5, 2007 for their review and we just now
received their response.

Sincerely, .

Corme Yl

PETERJOHN D. CAMACHO, M.P.H.
Hospital Administrator/CEQ

cel Procurement Office
Legal Counsel
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PACIFIC SECURITY ALARM, INC.

Main Office: 1406 N. Marix Drive, Suiic 201 Twnmas, Gaan %6511
TEL: (671) 646-207 ru 10 FAX: (671) 649-7245 E:Mail pastomen oot es.
Cuurd/Muailoring: 590 S. Marine Drive ITC Building Sta. 405 Tuuniag, Goam 9691
TEL: (671) 649-9273/5 6465731 FAX: (671) 6464119 E-Mal: prainciaiicevmton grcatm ot
Saipany Office: PPP Sufte 152, Hox  10000; Saipun, MP 96950-9504
TEL: (670) 234- 5626 FAX: (670) 2345026
Webaitc: btip:/fwww.psadom o

Facsimile Sheet

To: Office of the Publi¢c Auditor Date: Nov 20, 2007
_ No. of Pages (including cover) :
Fax #: 472-7951 ‘ 3
Ref. No.:
Attn. :  Therese Gumataotzo : L
From : K&ﬂﬂﬂeq\Bmwg/Financial Controller  Tel#: (671) 646 —2307
-"rf _ //( i /{f? e T . :
RE: - H Fax#: (671)649-7245

OPA-PA07-009

0 Warning: This messnge may contalm Information that is peivileped or confidentinl. 1t is intended for the vaa of the recipient
twanied wbave, Any ather distribution, copylng or dlsclosure is prohibited. IT yoo hnve recelved this transmisaion in orror, please notify
s hy telephone immediutely so wrrangements can be made to retrieve 2 If prgor are not as noted, plesye glve aor office & enll
immediately.

| }| This message is unrestricted.

Dear Therese

As requested, attached is the typed copy of Appendix A for the file. Please advise if you need
anything further.

Kathleen Rrown
Financial Controller

Domestic mail rates and banking regulations apply. F;ua\“
When it is 12:00 Noon Jan 01 in Los Angeles, it 18 §:00
d Saipan is 1+ area code + telephone

Guam and Saipap are under US jurisdiction. .
and Saipan are West of the laternationai Date Line: Wi ]
AM. Jan. 2 on Guam and Saipan. Long distance diafing to Guam an

.“-du‘hh'
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Appendix A: Notice of Appeal Form
PROCUREMENT APPEAL

PART I- To be completed by OPA

}
In the Appeal of ) NOTICE OF APPEAL
)
Pacific Security Alarm, Inc )
(Name of Company), APPELLANT ) Docket No. OPA-PA0T7-009
)
)
PART 11- Appellant Information
Name: Pacific Securily Alarm, Inc,
Mailing Address: 1851 A Army Drive
Harmon, Guam 96913

Business Address:  Same as above

Daytr'me Contact No: 6462307

!‘AR'] lII- Appeal Informatmn

A) Purchasing Agency: G.M.H.A

R) Identification/Number of Procurement. Solicitation, or Contract: GMHA 02322007

C) Decision being appealed was made on  1.1/01/07 _(date) by:
___ Chief Procurement Officer ___ Director of Public Works XX Head of Purchasing Agency

Note: You must serve the Agency checked here with a copy of this Appeal within 24 hours of
Siting.

D) Appeal is made from.
(Please select one and attach a copy of the Decision to this form)
_ ¥ Decision on Proiest of Method, Solicitation or Award
_ Decision on Debarment or Suspension
____ Decision on Contract or Breach of Contract Controversy
(Excluding claims of money owed to or by the govemment)
____Delermination ou Award uot Stayed Pending Protest or Appeal
(Agency decision that award pending protest or appeal was necessary to protect the
substantial interests of the governmen( of {(fuam)



NOU-2B-20@7 @8:14 FROM:PAC SEC ALARM £71649724% TO:472 7951

E) Names of Competing Bidders, Offerors, or Contraciors known to Appcllant:

PART IV- Form and Filing

In addition to this form, the Rules of Procedure for Procurcment Appeals require the submission
together with this form of additional information, including BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. A concise, logically arranged, and direct statement of the grounds for appeal;

2. A statement specifying the ruling requested;

3. Supporting exhibits, evidence, or dacuments to substantiate any claims and the
grounds for appeal unless not available within the filing time in which case the
expected availability date shall be indicated.

Note: Please refer to 2 GAR § 12104 for the full text of filing requirementy.

PART V- Declarati_on Re Court Action

Pursuant to 5 GCA Chapter 5, unless the court requests, expects, of otherwise cxpresses interest
in a decision by the Public Auditor, the Office of the Public Auditor will not take acticn on any
appeal where action concerning the protest or appeal has commenced in any court.

The undersigned party does hereby confirm that 10 the best of his or her knowledge, no case ot
action concerning the subject of this Appeal has been commenced in court. All parties are
required to and the updersigned party agrees to notify the Office of the Public Anditor within 24
hours if court action commences regarding this Appeal or the underlying procurenent action.

Subrwitted chis® 1 gday of Nov .20 07

By Pacific Security Alarm, Inc.
APPELLANT

or

By: \%;—%/

Appellant’s Duly Authorized I{é-l:_vrcscntative
(Address)
(Phone No.)
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P.3/3



